Authority: MM38.22, by Mayor John Tory, seconded by Deputy Mayor Denzil Minnan-Wong, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on March 26, 27 and 28, 2018

## CITY OF TORONTO

## **Bill 328**

## BY-LAW -2018

## To appoint Lou Di Gironimo as an Interim Deputy City Manager.

Whereas under section 140 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006, the City may appoint a chief administrative officer; and

Whereas under section 77 of the Legislation Act, the power to appoint a person to a public office includes the power to appoint a deputy; and

Whereas under section 67 of the Legislation Act, words in the singular include the plural; and

Whereas Council has approved an administrative structure in which the City's chief administrative officer is called the "City Manager" and is to be assisted by three Deputy City Managers and a Chief Financial Officer;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. Lou Di Gironimo is appointed to the office of Interim Deputy City Manager (Planning and Public Works), Cluster B and shall have all the powers conferred and duties of the City Manager under Article I of Chapter 169, Officials, City, of the City of Toronto Municipal Code as may be assigned by the City Manager from time to time.
- 2. City of Toronto By-law 892-2011, "To appoint John W. Livey as a Deputy City Manager", is repealed.
- **3.** This by-law comes into force on April 5, 2018.

Enacted and passed on March , 2018.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)